
 
 AGENDA 

CODE ENFORCEMENT & APPEALS BOARD HEARING 
 JULY 3, 2025 

5:00 PM 
CITY HALL COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

204 ASH STREET 
FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034 

 

 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL / DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM 
    
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
    
3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
    
  3.1 The minutes from the May 5, 2025, hearing are presented for approval. 
      
4. OLD BUSINESS 
    

  
4.1 DONNA K. PERKINS, 2673 GREGOR MCGREGOR BLVD., CASE 2024-0293. Violation(s) of 

the City of Fernandina Beach Code of Ordinances exist: Section 42-117 Exterior Structure 
(Maintenance). Requesting Board determination of the case. 

      
5. NEW BUSINESS 
    

  

5.1 JOSEPH & KIMBERLY MOORE, 218 SOUTH 11TH ST., CODE-2025-0408. Violation(s) of the 
City of Fernandina Beach Code of Ordinances exist: Section 42-116 Duty to Maintain Property, 42-173 
Wrecked or Inoperable Motor Vehicles, 74-66 Local Business Tax Receipt - Required, LDC Chapter 
7.01.05D Recreational Vehicles, Boats, Trailers or Similar Vehicles. Requesting Board determination of 
the case. 

      
6. BOARD BUSINESS 
    
7. ADJOURNMENT 
    
 

 
“Quasi-Judicial” signifies that the proceeding must adhere to Quasi-Judicial hearing protocols as outlined by the City Commission’s procedures 
and Florida Statutes.  
 
All members of the public are encouraged to attend and express their views. Individuals who do not speak English 
fluently may request language or sign interpreters at least ten (10) working days before the meeting. Persons with 
disabilities needing accommodation to participate should contact the City Clerk at (904) 310-3115 or TTY/TDD 711 for 
the hearing or speech impaired. 
 
For inquiries regarding this matter, please reach out to the Code Enforcement Department at (904) 310-3440. Should any 
individual wish to challenge a decision made by the Code Enforcement & Appeals Board concerning any matter discussed 
during the meeting, they must ensure that a precise record of the proceedings is generated. This record should encompass 
the testimonies and evidence crucial for the appeal process. 
 
 



 AGENDA
CODE ENFORCEMENT & APPEALS BOARD HEARING

 MAY 5, 2025
5:00 PM

CITY HALL COMMISSION CHAMBERS
204 ASH STREET

FERNANDINA BEACH, FL 32034

1. CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL / DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM
05:00 PM

Roll Call.
Present: Nicole Kresse, Bernard Thompson, Mark Finkelstein, Andy Fotiades (VC), Ralph Stines (Chair).
Absent: Frank Postma.

  

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
  

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
  

 

3.1 The minutes from April 7, 2025, are presented for approval.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY MEMBER KRESSE AND SECONDED BY MEMBER 
THOMPSON TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM APRIL 7, 2025. THIS MOTION PASSED.

The City Attorney Pro Tem, Harrison Poole explained quasi-judicial proceedings. 

Board Secretary Rimes swore in all testifying witnesses. There are no changes to the agenda.
   

4. OLD BUSINESS
  

 

4.1 DONNA PERKINS, 2673 GREGOR MCGREGOR BLVD, CASE #2024-0293. Violation(s) of the 
City of Fernandina Beach Code of Ordinances exist: 42-117 Exterior Structure (Maintenance). 
Requesting final Board review and determination of the case.

Code Enforcement Officer Wells began his presented evidence and testimony by providing an 
update to the board by announcing the last action of the board. This case was presented at April 
6, 2025 Code Enforcement and Appeals Board, and the board asked the respondent to take 
immediate action in securing the pool area and to return to this meeting held on May 5, 2025 
and to provide a status report, assess administrative fees and a violation fine beginning on April 
8, 2025. Total fines were $800 accrued from April 8 through April 24th. Officer Wells inspected 
the property on April 24, 2025, and the pool area has been secured, the structure remains in 
violation. Photographs taken upon inspection were presented to the board. 

Vice Chair Fotiades asked if the temporary fencing was acceptable to Officer Wells. Officer 
Wells accepts the temporary fence method the owner installed, but acknowledges this is not a 
permanent, long-term solution. No updates were provided to Code Enforcement from the 
homeowner since the last hearing. 



Chair Stines inquired about the debris out by the road. Officer Wells has notified Ms. Perkins, 
and she is aware this must be removed as Waste Management will not pick up this debris from 
the right of way.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY VICE CHAIR FOTIADES AND SECONDED BY 
MEMBER FINKLESTEIN, TO FOLLOW THE CITY’S GUIDELINES OF THE JUNE 
5, 2025 COMPLIANCE DATE AND TO REINSTITUE THE $50 PER DAY VIOLATION 
FINE BEGINNGIN ON JUNE 6, 2025. RETURN TO JUNE 5, 2025 HEARING FOR 
REVIEW. MOTION PASSED WITH UNANIMOUS ROLL CALL VOTE. 

   

5. NEW BUSINESS
  

 

5.1 DAVID & ALLYSON NEILSON, 843 ELLEN ST, CASE # 2025-0363. Violation(s) of the City of 
Fernandina Beach Code of Ordinances exist: LDC Chapter 7.01.05D. Requesting Board determination 
of the case.

Code Enforcement, Officer Wells, presented evidence and testimony regarding an observed 
violation of Land Development Code (LDC) Chapter 7.01.05D. On February 5, 2025, Officer 
Wells observed a utility trailer situated on the property beyond the front line of the house. 
Following the initial observation, a certified Notice of Violation/ Notice of Hearing (NOV/NOH) 
letter was mailed to Mr. Neilson on February 6, 2025, with a compliance date set for February 
13, 2025. Subsequent inspections on February 18, February 26, March 27th and April 24th 
revealed the violations remained. Certified mail service was confirmed on February 23, 2025. 
Officer Wells contacted Mr. Neilson on February 25th, during the conversation Mr. Neilson 
indicated his intent was to appear before the board. It was noted that a previous hearing was 
scheduled in March of 2025, and cancelled due to lack of quorum. A second NOV/NOH letter 
was mailed on April 8, 2025 with a new hearing date scheduled. 

Further inspections were documented, each revealing the utility trailer remains in violation. The 
City recommended finding the respondent in violation of The Land Development Code Chapter 
7.01.05D giving the owner (10) additional days to come into compliance by May 15, 2025. The 
City recommends a motion to be made that all administration fees be paid by the Respondent 
and a fine of $ 50.00 per day per violation to begin on May 16, 2025 if not in compliance by 
May 15, 2025.

During the discussion, it was clarified that this violation originated from an observation made 
by City staff. Board Member Finklestein inquired if there was space to move the trailer further 
back. 

Dave Neilson, 843 Ellen St., It was noted that any changes to the LDC would need to go through 
the Planning Advisory Board (PAB) and that any property owner or city staff member can 
request an LDC amendment. Mr. Neilson stated the trailer would be removed by May 14, 2025.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY VICE CHAIR FOTIADES AND SECONDED BY 
MEMBER THOMPSON TO FIND THE PROPERTY IN VIOLATION OF 7.01.05D, 
GRANTING THE OWNER AN ADDITIONAL TEN (10) DAYS FOR COMPLIANCE 
BY MAY 15, 2025. THE MOTION ALSO INCLUDED THE ASSESSMENT OF 
ADMINISTRATIVE FEES NOT TO EXCEED $50.00 AND A VIOLATION FINE OF 
$25.00 PER DAY TO BEGIN ON MAY 16, 2025.



   

 

5.2 ONETHA MIDDLETON EST. C/O EARL YOUMAN, 425 SOUTH 10TH ST, CASE #2019-0084. 
Violation(s) of the City of Fernandina Beach Code of Ordinances exist: Section 42-117 Exterior Structure 
(Maintenance) and 42-116 Duty to Maintain Property. Requesting Board determination of the case.

Code Enforcement, Officer Wells, presented evidence and testimony and recounted the history 
of this case. On February 14, 2019, an initial observation revealed rotten siding on the right side 
of the structure needing repair or replacement, along with the presence of mildew and algae on 
the exterior. A photo of the violation was recorded, and a 30-day period was given to correct the 
issues. Subsequent inspections on March 18, 2019, and May 13, 2019, showed no corrections 
had been made. On May 14, 2019, after speaking with Mr. Youman, who requested an extension, 
an additional 30 days were granted. However, a fourth inspection on December 31, 2019, 
confirmed the violations remained unaddressed.

Further inspections and communications continued. A field inspection on January 27, 2022, was 
conducted to check on the probate status and the property's condition, which was still in 
violation. On March 16, 2022, the office mailed a certified Notice of Violation/Notice of Hearing 
(NOV/NOH) letter, granting an additional 30 days for correction. This letter was returned 
unclaimed by the USPS on March 30, 2022. Consequently, a second copy of the NOV/NOH was 
posted on the front entry door on April 20, 2022, with the posting documented by a photo and a 
notarized affidavit. On May 18, 2022, Mr. Youman called, informing the office that the house 
was in probate and was scheduled to be demolished within three months. A second NOV/NOH 
inspection on May 31, 2022, found the property still in violation. Mr. Youman again 
communicated on June 2, 2022, stating that probate was progressing slowly due to family 
disagreements but reiterated the intent to demolish the house post-probate. On June 13, 2022, 
Mr. Youman called requesting more time and mentioned that Mr. Bryan Roberts had purchased 
the adjoining vacant parcel with plans to demolish the house and build multiple homes on the 
combined lots.

More recently, on March 3, 2025, a third certified NOV/NOH letter was mailed to the owner, 
and a copy was also posted on the front entry door, with service documented by photo and a 
notarized affidavit. The green return receipt from USPS, bearing the owner's signature and 
confirming proper service, was received on March 7, 2025. In March 2025, Mr. Youman 
approached the Code Enforcement Officer to discuss the property, stating that friends were going 
to help clean up the property and perform minor repairs, while also seeking outside agencies for 
assistance with larger repairs. While the friends did clean the property, the structural violations 
remained unaddressed. A third NOV/NOH inspection on April 3, 2025, confirmed the property 
had been cleaned up, but the structure itself was still in violation. A final pre-agenda inspection 
on April 24, 2025, showed the property remained in violation of Section 42-117.

In conclusion, the Code Enforcement Officer characterized this as a very old case where the 
department had worked with the family through protracted probate proceedings. Once the 
department confirmed probate was settled, enforcement actions resumed to bring the property 
into compliance. The property remains in violation.

Board discussion began by inquiring about the lien process. Member Thompson asked if 
anything has been completed at the property since the case began, as he is familiar with the 
situation and history of the property.



The City recommended a motion to find the respondent in violation of Code of Ordinances, 
Section 42-117 Exterior Structure (Maintenance), and to grant the owner an additional thirty (30) 
days, until June 5, 2025, to achieve compliance. The City also recommended that all 
administration fees, noted as $451.52, be paid by the Respondent, and that a fine of $50.00 per 
day commence on June 6, 2025, if compliance was not met by June 5, 2025.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY MEMBER FINKELSTEIN AND SECONDED BY VICE 
CHAIR FOTIADES TO FIND THE RESPONDENT IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 42-
117 EXTERIOR STRUCTURE (MAINTENANCE), GIVING THE OWNER THIRTY 
(30) ADDITIONAL DAYS TO COME INTO COMPLIANCE BY JUNE 5, 2025. THE 
MOTION INCLUDED THAT ALL ADMINISTRATION FEES BE PAID BY THE 
RESPONDENT AND A FINE OF $50.00 PER DAY TO BEGIN ON JUNE 6, 2025, IF 
THE PROPERTY IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE BY JUNE 5, 2025. THE MOTION 
PASSED WITH A VOTE OF 4 TO 1. THOSE VOTING IN FAVOR WERE BERNARD 
THOMPSON, MARK FINKELSTEIN, ANDY FOTIADES (VC), AND RALPH STINES 
(CHAIR). NICOLE KRESSE VOTED AGAINST THE MOTION.

   

 

5.3 WARREN GILBERT EST. C/O TRANELL GILBERT, 514 SOUTH 9TH ST, CASE # 2019-0017. 
Violation(s) of the City of Fernandina Beach Code of Ordinances exist: Section 42-116 Duty to Maintain 
Property, 42-119 Rubbish and Garbage (Accumulation), 42-117 Exterior Structure (Maintenance), and 
42-121 Vacant Structure and Land (Maintenance). Requesting Board determination of the case.

Code Enforcement Officer Wells provided detailed an extensive history of attempts to bring the 
property into compliance, including numerous notices, inspections, and communications. These 
efforts were complicated by challenges in serving notices, as well as Mr. Gilbert's significant 
health issues over the years, which he cited as reasons for delays in making repairs. The City has 
made continuous efforts since 2017, in conjunction with various Building Officials, to have the 
structure deemed unsafe due to its deteriorating condition.

As of April 2025, the property was described by Officer Wells as a blight to the neighborhood 
and an unsafe structure in urgent need of demolition, citing a partially collapsed roof, a dislodged 
window, and a completely rotted and collapsed carport/garage. Despite considerable efforts to 
work with Mr. Gilbert and allow time for compliance, the property's condition has worsened 
significantly.

Following Officer Wells' presentation and acknowledging the City's recommendation, the Board 
found Mr. Gilbert in violation of Code of Ordinances Section 42-117. A motion was 
unanimously approved, granting Mr. Gilbert an additional thirty days, until June 5, 2025, to bring 
the property into compliance, either through substantial repairs or by demolition. The motion 
also stipulated that all administration fees must be paid by Mr. Gilbert, and a fine of $50.00 per 
day would commence on June 6, 2025, if the property is not in compliance by the deadline.

A MOTION WAS MADE BY VICE CHAIR FOTAIDES AND SECONDED BY 
MEMBER FINKLESTIEN TO FIND THE FIND THE RESPONDENT IN VIOLATION 
OF CODE OF ORDINANCES, SECTION: 42-117 EXTERIOR STRUCTURE 
(MAINTENANCE) GIVING THE OWNER (30) THIRTY ADDITIONAL DAYS TO 
COME INTO COMPLIANCE BY REPAIRS OR DEMOLITION, BY JUNE 5, 2025 THE 
CITY RECOMMENDS A MOTION TO BE MADE THAT ALL ADMINISTRATION 



FEES BE PAID BY THE RESPONDENT AND A FINE OF $50.00 PER DAY TO BEGIN 
ON JUNE 6, 2025, IF NOT IN COMPLIANCE BY JUNE 5, 2025. MOTION CARRIED 
BY UNANIMOUS ROLL CALL VOTE.

   

6. BOARD BUSINESS
  

7. ADJOURNMENT
  

“Quasi-Judicial” signifies that the proceeding must adhere to Quasi-Judicial hearing protocols as outlined by the City Commission’s procedures 
and Florida Statutes. 

All members of the public are encouraged to attend and express their views. Individuals who do not speak English fluently 
may request language or sign interpreters at least ten (10) working days before the meeting. Persons with disabilities needing 
accommodation to participate should contact the City Clerk at (904) 310-3115 or TTY/TDD 711 for the hearing or speech 
impaired.

For inquiries regarding this matter, please reach out to the Code Enforcement Department at (904) 310-3440. Should any 
individual wish to challenge a decision made by the Code Enforcement & Appeals Board concerning any matter discussed 
during the meeting, they must ensure that a precise record of the proceedings is generated. This record should encompass 
the testimonies and evidence crucial for the appeal process.
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